PREPARED BY: City Attorney's Office 300 Sixth Street Rapid City, SD 57701 (605) 394-4140

SUMMARY OF ADOPTION ACTION

Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan

On March 19, 2007, the Rapid City Council approved an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan. The amendment will revise the Adopted Comprehensive Plan to amend the Major Street Plan to change an arterial street to a collector street, to eliminate a collector street and to relocate a collector street on Lot BR of Lot 2 of the SE1/4 SW1/4, Section 29 in T2N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota, as shown on the plat filed in Plat Book 15, Page 103; Lot C of Lot 2 of the SE1/4 SW1/4, Section 29, T2N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota, as shown on the plat filed in Plat Book 15, Page 103; Tract C of the SW1/4, Section 29, T2N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota, as shown on the plat filed in Plat Book 11, Page 68; that portion of the SW1/4, Section 29,T2N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota, lying South of Lot H3 of said SW1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Highway Plat Book 3, Page 109 and lying South of Lot H1 of said SW1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Highway Plat Book 3, Page 113 and lying South of Lot H2 of said SW1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Highway Plat Book 3, Page 292 and lying South of Lot H4 of said SW1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Highway Plat Book 10, Page 150 (Interstate 90 right-of-way) and lying North of the Railroad right-of-way; excepting therefrom Lot A of the SE1/4 SW1/4, as shown on the plat filed in Plat Book 10, Page 122; AND excepting therefrom Tract C of said SW1/4, as shown on the plat filed in Plat Book 11, Page 68; and excepting therefrom Lot 1R, Lot BR of Lot 2 and Lot C of Lot 2 of the SE1/4 SW1/4, as shown on the plat filed in Plat Book 15. Page 103; and excepting therefrom the W1/2 SW1/4 SW1/4 SW1/4 lying North of said Tract C: 8that portion of the N1/2 SE1/4 lying South of Lots H1 and H2 of said N1/2 SE1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Highway Plat Book 3, Page 288 and lying South of Lot H3 of said N1/2 SE1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Highway Plat Book 10, Page 148 (Interstate 90 right-of-way) and the N1/2 NE1/4 SE1/4 SE1/4, Section 30, T2N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota; excepting therefrom Lot D of the NW1/4 SE1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Plat Book 7, Page 70; and excepting therefrom Lots E and M of the NW1/4 SE1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Plat Book 7. Page 71; and excepting therefrom Lots C and L of the NW1/4 SE1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Plat Book 8; Page 132; and excepting therefrom Tract 1 of Flack -Hendricksen Subdivision of the NW1/4 SE1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Plat Book 16, Page 205; and excepting therefrom Lots 1 and 2 in Block 2 of Rapps Addition of the NW1/4 SE1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Plat Book 23, Page 166; and excepting therefrom Lots 1 and 2 of Bedco Subdivision of the NW1/4 SE1/4 as shown on the plat

filed in Plat Book 26, Page 61; and excepting therefrom any dedicated streets, avenues or alleys lying within said plats; and excepting therefrom the Lot H1 of the S1/2 N1/2 SE1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Highway Plat Book 10, Page 163; and excepting therefrom that portion of the SE1/4 NW1/4 SE1/4 and that portion of the SW1/4 NE1/4 SE1/4 lving south of said Lot H1 of the S1/2 N1/2 SE1/4 as shown on the plat filed in Highway Plat Book 10, Page 163; Lot 1R, located in the SE1/4 SW1/4, Section 29, T2N, R8E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; Lot 1 of the SW1/4 SE1/4, Section 29, T2N, R8E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; Lot A of Lot 2, located in the SE1/4 SW1/4, Section 29, T2N, R8E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; a portion of the unplatted portion of the SE1/4 NW1/4 SE1/4, Section 30, T2N, R8E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; the unplatted portion of the SW1/4 NE1/4 SE1/4, Section 30, lying south of Lot H1, T2N, R8E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; the unplatted portion of the SW1/4 SE1/4, Section 30, T2N, R8E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; the unplatted portion of the SE1/4 SE1/4 and excepting therefrom the N1/2 NE1/4, SE1/4 SE1/4, Section 30, T2N, R8E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; the W1/2 SW1/4, SW1/4 SW1/4, Section 29, lying north of Tract C, T2N, R8E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; the Farnwood Avenue Right-of-Way, located in the SW1/4 SE1/4, Section 30, T2N, R8E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota. Copies of the Comprehensive Plan, and amendments are available for public inspection at the Rapid City Finance Office, 300 Sixth Street, Rapid City, South Dakota during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.